All of the conditions of the CNP Follow-up Offer are protective conditions for CNPLP’s
benefit.

CNPLP can waive any of the conditions at its discretion.

Conditions of this nature are common in change of control transactions such as
takeover offers.  While the CNP Follow-up Offer protective conditions are extensive,
we do not consider any of these conditions represent a major impediment to the CNP
Follow-up Offer being implemented.

There is no minimum acceptance level condition.

2.7 Potential Outcomes

CNPLP is seeking to acquire 750,000 shares (18.45%) with the discretion to accept
oversubscriptions of up to a further 2,000,000 shares (49.20%), totalling 2,750,000
shares (67.64%).

CNPLP and its associates currently hold 1,168,468 shares in the Company,
representing 28.74% of the shares on issue.  As these is no minimum acceptance
level condition, the CNP Follow-up Offer may result in CNPLP controlling between
28.74% and 96.38% of the Company’s shares.

First NZ Properties Limited Page 9  Fairness Opinion

Impact of the CNP Follow-up Offer on Shareholding Levels

 CNPLP Other Shareholders Total
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares

Current 1,168,468 28.74% 2,896,984 71.26% 4,065,452

Minimum offer1 750,000 18.45% (750,000) (18.45%) -

Post minimum offer 1,918,468 47.19% 2,146,984 52.81% 4,065,452

Oversubscriptions2 2,000,000 49.20% (2,000,000) (49.20%) -

Post oversubscriptions 3,918,468 96.38% 146,984 3.62% 4,065,452

1  Assumes the 750,000 shares sought are accepted into the CNP Follow-up Offer
2  Assumes the 2,000,000 oversubscription shares are accepted into the CNP Follow-up Offer

At its current shareholding level of 28.74%, CNPLP is not able to singlehandedly:

 block or pass ordinary resolutions (which require the approval of more than
50% of the votes cast by shareholders)

 pass special resolutions (which require the approval of 75% of the votes cast
by shareholders).

CNPLP is currently able to singlehandedly block special resolutions.

If 750,000 shares are accepted into the CNP Follow-up Offer, CNPLP will hold a